

Q1 2020 Interim Report

Letter to Shareholders

Overview¹

Acadian Timber Corp. (“Acadian”) delivered solid financial results for the three-month period ending March 28, 2020 (the “first quarter”). During the first quarter, we generated \$6.6 million of Free Cash Flow and declared dividends of \$4.8 million to our shareholders, resulting in a Payout Ratio of 74%, which is in line with expectations given the seasonality of our operations. Acadian’s first quarter results were not impacted by the significant and rapid economic contraction caused by COVID-19.

In response to COVID-19, our top priority has been the well-being of our people. We have been updating our health and safety protocols on a regular basis, based on guidance from regional health authorities. Employees have adapted well to performing office work from home and there has been limited disruption to field work as this work is conducted outdoors and in a manner, for the most part, that naturally allows for ‘social distancing’. We are pleased to report that none of our people have contracted the virus as of the date of this letter.

The initial market disruption caused by COVID-19 took place as we entered our seasonally slow period. Harvest operations for the winter season wrapped up at the end of March and since then we have been assessing market conditions while planning and preparing for operations startup, which typically occurs in late May through early June, subject to ground conditions.

We are staying close to our customers to gauge demand for our products and we will respond accordingly. The forest products industry in the regions in which we operate has been deemed essential and commercial trucks continue to be permitted to cross borders. Our largest customers that produce pulp for specialty paper or tissue products are showing resilience and continue to operate, while a few small sawmill customers have taken temporary COVID-19 related downtime. We expect to have a clear understanding as to the demand for our products as we resume operations and we will be prepared to make necessary adjustments to respond to market conditions.

Acadian is heading into this downturn with a strong balance sheet. During the quarter we completed the refinancing of our debt facilities on favourable terms, eliminating the October 1, 2020 refinancing risk and increasing our term debt by US\$7.5 million fortifying liquidity. Acadian’s liquidity position as of March 28, 2020 is \$22.4 million, including funds available under its revolving facility. Subsequent to the end of the period, we put in place an additional \$2.0 million revolving facility in order to increase cash management flexibility.

Results of Operations¹

Acadian’s operations experienced one recordable safety incident during the quarter among employees and four recordable incidents among contractors. All individuals are expected to make full recoveries. We remain very committed to maintaining a culture across the organization that emphasizes the importance of strong safety performance.

During the first quarter, Acadian generated sales of \$31.4 million, compared to \$30.9 million in the prior year period, with the improvement due to a 1% increase in the weighted average selling price, excluding biomass, and increased timber services activity.

Acadian generated Adjusted EBITDA² of \$8.3 million during the first quarter, down from \$8.9 million in the prior year period and the Adjusted EBITDA margin² for the quarter, at 27%, was down slightly from 29% in the prior year period due to lower margins from the operations in Maine.

Acadian recorded a net loss of \$3.7 million in the first quarter compared to net income of \$6.2 million in the prior year period. The variance is primarily due to a non-cash unrealized foreign exchange revaluation loss on U.S. dollar denominated long-term debt of \$8.2 million, compared to an unrealized gain in the prior year period of \$2.0 million.

Outlook¹

The market outlook for the remainder of 2020 is highly uncertain as it is dependent on several non-economic factors, including COVID-19 related containment measures across North America.

In the near-term, we are assessing market conditions and working closely with our customers to gauge demand for our products while we are planning and preparing for second quarter operations startup which typically occurs in late May through early June.

Acadian's largest customers continue to operate with several experiencing steady demand for their products, such as specialty paper and tissue products, through this downturn. This demand supports upstream activities such as chipping and the value of sawmill residuals. Having said this, the outlook for North American lumber consumption in 2020, the end use market for softwood sawtimber, has been negatively impacted by the pandemic.

We are prepared to adjust operations as market conditions evolve through the remainder of the year and will seek to manage risk while preserving the ability to increase activities as market conditions return to 'normal'.

Closing Remarks

With well diversified end use markets, a strong balance sheet and an experienced and resilient team, Acadian is well positioned to navigate the current challenging market conditions. On behalf of the board and management of Acadian, I would like to thank all our shareholders for their ongoing support.

Erika Reilly

Interim President and Chief Executive Officer

May 6, 2020

1. This Letter to Shareholders contains forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws that involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Please refer to the section entitled "Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Information and Statements" in Management's Discussion and Analysis for further details.
2. Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin, Free Cash Flow and Payout Ratio are key performance measures in evaluating Acadian's operations and are important in enhancing investors' understanding of Acadian's operating performance. Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin are used to evaluate operational performance. Free Cash Flow is used to evaluate Acadian's ability to generate sustainable cash flows from our operations while Payout Ratio is used to evaluate Acadian's ability to fund its distribution using Free Cash Flow. Acadian's management defines Adjusted EBITDA as earnings before interest, taxes, fair value adjustments, recovery of or impairment of land and roads, realized gain/loss on sale of roads and other fixed assets, unrealized exchange gain/loss on debt, depreciation and amortization and Adjusted EBITDA margin as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of its total revenue. Free Cash Flow is defined as Adjusted EBITDA less interest paid, current income tax expense, and capital expenditures plus net proceeds from the sale of fixed assets (selling price less gains or losses included in Adjusted EBITDA). Payout Ratio is defined as dividends declared divided by Free Cash Flow. As these performance measures do not have standardized meanings prescribed by International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), they may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Please refer to Management's Discussion and Analysis for further details.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

INTRODUCTION

Acadian Timber Corp. ("Acadian", the "Company" or "we") is a leading supplier of primary forest products in Eastern Canada and the Northeastern U.S. With a total of approximately 2.4 million acres of land under management, Acadian is the second largest timberland operator in New Brunswick and Maine.

Acadian owns and manages approximately 761,000 acres of freehold timberlands in New Brunswick ("New Brunswick Timberlands" or "NB Timberlands"), approximately 300,000 acres of freehold timberlands in Maine ("Maine Timberlands") and provides timber services relating to approximately 1.3 million acres of Crown licensed timberlands in New Brunswick. Acadian's products include softwood and hardwood sawlogs, pulpwood and biomass by-products, sold to approximately 85 regional customers.

Acadian's business strategy is to maximize cash flows from its existing timberland assets while growing our business by acquiring assets on a value basis and utilizing our operations-oriented approach to drive improved performance.

Basis of Presentation

This management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") discusses the financial condition and results of operations of the Company for the three-month period ended March 28, 2020 (herein referred to as the "first quarter") compared to the three-month period ended March 30, 2019, and should be read in conjunction with the interim condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto.

Our first quarter financial results are determined in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. External economic and industry factors remain unchanged since the previous annual report, unless otherwise noted. This MD&A has been prepared based on information available as at May 6, 2020. Additional information is available on Acadian's website at www.acadiantimber.com and on SEDAR's website at www.sedar.com.

Non-IFRS Measures

Throughout the MD&A, reference is made to "Adjusted EBITDA", which Acadian's management defines as earnings before interest, taxes, fair value adjustments, recovery of or impairment of land and roads, realized gain/loss on sale of roads and other fixed assets, unrealized exchange gain/loss on debt, depreciation and amortization and to "Adjusted EBITDA margin", which is Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of its total revenue. Reference is also made to "Free Cash Flow", which Acadian's management defines as Adjusted EBITDA less interest paid, current income tax expense, and capital expenditures plus net proceeds from the sale of fixed assets (selling price less gains or losses included in Adjusted EBITDA) and to "Payout Ratio" which Acadian's management defines as dividends declared divided by Free Cash Flow. Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin, Free Cash Flow, and Payout Ratio are key performance measures in evaluating Acadian's operations and are important in enhancing investors' understanding of the Company's operating performance. Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin are used to evaluate operational performance. Free Cash Flow is used to evaluate Acadian's ability to generate sustainable cash flows from our operations while Payout Ratio is used to evaluate Acadian's ability to fund its distribution using Free Cash Flow. As these measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS, they may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. As a result, we have provided reconciliations of net income (loss) as determined in accordance with IFRS, to Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow in the "Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow" section of this MD&A.

Assessment and Changes in Disclosure Controls and Internal Controls

Management has evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as at December 31, 2019. There have been no changes in our disclosure controls and procedures during the period ended March 28, 2020 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our disclosure controls and procedures.

Management has also evaluated the design and effectiveness of our internal controls over financial reporting in accordance with Multilateral Instrument 52-109 using the COSO Framework 2013 as at December 31, 2019. There have been no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting during the three-month period ended March 28, 2020 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal controls over financial reporting.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

Summary of First Quarter Results

The table below summarizes operating and financial data for Acadian:

<i>(CAD thousands)</i>	March 28, 2020		March 30, 2019	
Sales volume (000s m ³)		374.9		384.2
Sales	\$	31,408	\$	30,938
Operating earnings		8,263		8,746
Net (loss) / income		(3,711)		6,182
Adjusted EBITDA ¹	\$	8,329	\$	8,857
Adjusted EBITDA margin ¹		27%		29%
Free Cash Flow	\$	6,565	\$	6,490
Dividends declared		4,839		4,840
Payout Ratio ¹		74%		75%
Per share – basic and diluted				
Net (loss) / income	\$	(0.22)	\$	0.37
Free Cash Flow ¹		0.39		0.39
Dividends declared		0.29		0.29
Book value		17.37		17.30
Common shares outstanding		16,686,916		16,686,916
Weighted average shares outstanding		16,686,916		16,686,950

1. Non-IFRS Measure. See "Reconciliation of net income, in accordance with IFRS, to adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow".

For the three months ended March 28, 2020, Acadian generated sales of \$31.4 million compared with sales of \$30.9 million during the prior year period. The year-over-year change reflects a 2% decrease in the sales volume of logs, excluding biomass, more than offset by a 1% increase in the weighted average selling price, excluding biomass, and increased timber services activity.

Operating costs and expenses were \$23.1 million during the first quarter, compared to \$22.2 million during the prior year period. Lower operating costs associated with lower harvest volumes were offset by increased costs per m³ in Maine, due in part to longer haul distances, and by expenses related to increased timber services activity.

Adjusted EBITDA and the Adjusted EBITDA margin for the first quarter were \$8.3 million and 27%, respectively, compared to \$8.9 million and 29%, respectively, during the prior year period with the decrease primarily due to lower margins from the operations in Maine.

The net loss for the first quarter totaled \$3.7 million, or \$0.22 per share, compared to net income of \$6.2 million, or \$0.37 per share in the same period of 2019. Operating earnings decreased \$0.5 million compared to the prior year period for the reasons discussed above and the Canadian dollar weakened compared to the U.S. dollar during the quarter resulting in a non-cash unrealized foreign exchange loss on long term debt of \$8.2 million compared to a gain of \$2.0 million in the prior year period.

The following table provides a reconciliation of net income (loss), as determined in accordance with IFRS, to Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow during each respective period:

<i>(CAD thousands)</i>	March 28, 2020	March 30, 2019
Net income (loss)	\$ (3,711)	\$ 6,182
Add (deduct):		
Interest expense, net	1,291	1,009
Current income tax expense	902	1,700
Deferred income tax expense	552	86
Depreciation and amortization	66	72
FV adjustments and other	1,019	1,842
Unrealized exchange loss / (gain) on long-term debt	8,210	(2,034)
Adjusted EBITDA ¹	\$ 8,329	\$ 8,857
Add (deduct):		
Interest paid on debt, net	(854)	(668)
Additions to timber, land, roads and other fixed assets	(8)	—
Gain on sale of timberlands	—	(39)
Proceeds on sale of timberlands	—	40
Current income tax expense	(902)	(1,700)
Free Cash Flow ¹	\$ 6,565	\$ 6,490
Dividends declared	\$ 4,839	\$ 4,840
Payout Ratio ¹	74%	75%

1. Non-IFRS Measure. See “Non-IFRS Measures” on page 3 of this interim report.

Dividend Policy of the Company

Acadian declares dividends from its available cash to the extent determined prudent by the Board of Directors. These dividends represent cash received from Acadian’s indirect interest in the Maine Timberlands and the New Brunswick Timberlands, less estimated cash amounts required for expenses and other obligations of Acadian, cash redemptions of shares, and any tax liability. Dividends are paid on or about the 15th day following each dividend declaration date.

For the three-month period ended March 28, 2020, the Board of Directors has declared dividends of \$0.29 per share or \$4.8 million consistent with the same period of 2019. This represents a Payout Ratio of 74%, which is in line with expectations given the seasonality of our operations.

Operating and Market Conditions

Acadian’s operations benefited from favourable winter operating conditions and good demand and pricing for most of our products. Acadian’s New Brunswick operations focused more heavily on timber services activity during the quarter than in the same period in the prior year and, as a result, Acadian’s sales volume, excluding biomass, of 330 thousand m³ was down 2% year-over-year, but sales from timber services and other were up 15%.

Acadian’s weighted average selling price, excluding biomass, increased 1% over the prior year period. Softwood sawlog prices decreased 2% year-over-year due to weakness in North American lumber prices and high customer inventories. Hardwood sawlog prices decreased 6% due to a higher proportion of lower value hardwood sawlogs in

the mix while hardwood pulpwood prices climbed 2% on continued strong demand. Biomass margins improved relative to the same period in 2019.

Segmented Results of Operations

The table below summarizes operating and financial results for the NB and Maine Timberlands and Corporate:

Three Months Ended March 28, 2020							
(CAD thousands)	NB Timberlands		Maine Timberlands		Corporate		Consolidated
Sales volumes (000s m³)		254.2		120.7		—	374.9
Sales	\$	21,697	\$	9,711	\$	—	\$ 31,408
Adjusted EBITDA¹	\$	5,878	\$	3,050	\$	(599)	\$ 8,329
Adjusted EBITDA margin¹		27%		31%		n/a	27%

Three Months Ended March 30, 2019							
(CAD thousands)	NB Timberlands		Maine Timberlands		Corporate		Consolidated
Sales volumes (000s m³)		267.6		116.6		—	384.2
Sales	\$	21,449	\$	9,489	\$	—	\$ 30,938
Adjusted EBITDA¹	\$	5,762	\$	3,343	\$	(248)	\$ 8,857
Adjusted EBITDA margin¹		27%		35%		n/a	29%

1. Non-IFRS Measure. See “Non-IFRS Measures” on page 3 of this interim report.

New Brunswick Timberlands

New Brunswick Timberlands owns and manages approximately 761,000 acres of freehold timberlands and provides harvesting and management services to third parties relating to approximately 1.3 million acres of Crown licensed timberlands. Approximately 90% of harvest operations are currently performed by third-party contractors and approximately 10% by New Brunswick Timberlands employees.

During the first quarter of 2020, our New Brunswick operations experienced one recordable safety incident among employees and three recordable incidents among contractors.

The table below summarizes operating and financial results for New Brunswick Timberlands:

	Three Months Ended March 28, 2020				Three Months Ended March 30, 2019			
	Harvest (000s m³)	Sales (000s m³)	Sales Mix	Results (\$000)	Harvest (000s m³)	Sales (000s m³)	Sales Mix	Results (\$000s)
Softwood	116.5	113.4	45%	\$ 6,632	140.7	138.9	52%	\$ 8,332
Hardwood	103.8	96.0	38%	7,765	103.7	85.3	32%	6,590
Biomass	44.8	44.8	17%	1,493	43.4	43.4	16%	1,499
	265.1	254.2	100%	15,890	287.8	267.6	100%	16,421
Timber services and other				5,807				5,028
Sales				\$ 21,697				\$ 21,449
Adjusted EBITDA ¹				\$ 5,878				\$ 5,762
Adjusted EBITDA margin ¹				27%				27%

1. Non-IFRS Measure. See “Non-IFRS Measures” on page 3 of this interim report.

Sales for New Brunswick Timberlands during the first quarter totaled \$21.7 million compared to \$21.4 million during the prior year period. The weighted average selling price, excluding biomass, during the first quarter was \$68.75 per m³, or 3% higher than the prior year period price of \$66.56 per m³ reflecting a sales mix more heavily weighted to hardwood which attracts higher average prices than softwood. Softwood sales volumes were down due to a greater focus on timber services activity. Revenues from timber services and other sales increased 15% during the quarter.

Operating costs of \$15.9 million during the first quarter were in line with the prior year period with the decrease in operating costs as a result of lower harvest volumes offset by increased per m³ variable log harvest costs as a result of longer haul distances and by increased timber services activity.

Adjusted EBITDA was \$5.9 million during the first quarter of 2020, almost unchanged from \$5.8 million in the prior year period and the Adjusted EBITDA margin for the quarter of 27% was consistent with the prior year period.

Maine Timberlands

Maine Timberlands owns and manages approximately 300,000 acres of freehold timberlands. All harvesting operations are performed by third-party contractors.

During the first quarter of 2020, there were no recordable safety incidents at our Maine Timberlands among employees and one recordable safety incident among the contractors.

The table below summarizes operating and financial results for Maine Timberlands:

	Three Months Ended March 28, 2020				Three Months Ended March 30, 2019			
	Harvest (000s m ³)	Sales (000s m ³)	Sales Mix	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000s m ³)	Sales (000s m ³)	Sales Mix	Results (\$000s)
Softwood	92.0	92.2	76%	\$ 7,255	87.2	86.3	74%	\$ 7,036
Hardwood	30.4	28.4	24%	2,335	30.0	26.9	23%	2,281
Biomass	0.1	0.1	0%	2	3.4	3.4	3%	5
	122.5	120.7	100%	9,592	120.6	116.6	100%	9,322
Other Sales				119				167
Sales				\$ 9,711				\$ 9,489
Adjusted EBITDA ¹				\$ 3,050				\$ 3,343
Adjusted EBITDA margin ¹				31%				35%

1. Non-IFRS Measure. See "Non-IFRS Measures" on page 3 of this interim report.

Sales for the first quarter totaled \$9.7 million for Maine Timberlands compared to \$9.5 million during the same period last year. The sales volume, excluding biomass, increased 7% year-over-year reflecting improved contractor capacity and good operating conditions, however the weighted average selling price, excluding biomass, fell 3% compared to the prior year period.

The weighted average selling price, excluding biomass, in Canadian dollar terms was \$79.54 per m³, compared to \$82.28 per m³ in the same period of 2019. In U.S. dollar terms, the weighted average selling price, excluding biomass, was \$59.38 per m³, a decrease of 4% year-over-year. Maine Timberlands continued to benefit from solid demand for softwood and hardwood pulpwood with U.S. dollar prices for these products increasing by 9% and 7%, respectively year-over-year. This benefit was, however, more than offset by a 10% decrease in U.S. dollar softwood sawlog prices due to pricing pressure resulting from the weakness in North American lumber prices.

Operating costs for the first quarter were \$6.7 million compared to \$6.2 million during the same period in 2019 with higher per m³ harvest costs partially offset by a decrease in administrative costs due to the elimination of fees related to the management agreement with Brookfield Timberlands Management LP. Variable harvest costs per m³, excluding biomass, increased 5% compared with the prior year as a result of transportation costs associated with longer haul distances combined with slightly higher harvesting costs.

Adjusted EBITDA for the quarter was \$3.0 million, compared to \$3.3 million during the prior year period and the adjusted EBITDA margin fell to 31% from 35% in the prior year period, due to lower per m³ operating margins.

Financial Position

Our net liquidity was \$22.4 million as at March 28, 2020, including funds available under the revolving facility. In addition, subsequent to the quarter end, Acadian established a \$2.0 million revolving facility denominated in Canadian dollars with a major Canadian bank in order to increase cash management flexibility.

On March 6, 2020, Acadian's loan agreement with The Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (the "Loan Agreement") was amended to, among other things, extend the maturity date and increase the amount available under the term credit facility. The Loan Agreement includes a term credit facility in an amount up to US\$72.5 million that will mature on October 1, 2020 of which US\$65.25 million is drawn and term credit facilities totaling up to US\$80.0 million with maturity dates ranging from March 6, 2025 to March 6, 2030, of which US\$14.75 million is drawn (the "Term Facilities"), with the remainder to be used to repay the term facility amount maturing on October 1, 2020. The Loan Agreement also includes a revolving credit facility of up to US\$10.0 million, of which US\$1.8 million is reserved to support the minimum cash requirement of the Term Facilities.

As at March 28, 2020, Acadian's balance sheet consisted of total assets of \$516.1 million (December 31, 2019 – \$498.7 million), represented primarily by timber, land, roads and other fixed assets of \$481.9 million (December 31, 2019 – \$469.6 million), with the balance in cash and current assets of \$28.1 million (December 31, 2019 – \$23.0 million), and intangible assets of \$6.1 million (December 31, 2019 – \$6.1 million). Timber has been recorded at fair value as determined through an independent third-party appraisal at December 31, 2019. Reforestation costs have been expensed as incurred.

MARKET OUTLOOK

The following contains forward-looking statements about Acadian Timber Corp.'s market outlook for the remainder of 2020. Reference should be made to "Forward-Looking Statements" on page 13. For a description of material factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements in the following, please see the Risk Factors section of Acadian's most recent Annual Report and Annual Information Form available on our website at www.acadiantimber.com or www.sedar.com.

The market outlook for the remainder of 2020 is highly uncertain as it is dependent on several non-economic factors, including COVID-19 related containment measures across North America.

In the near-term, we are assessing market conditions and working closely with our customers to gauge demand for our products while we are planning and preparing for second quarter operations startup which typically occurs in late May through early June.

Acadian's largest customers continue to operate with several experiencing steady demand for their products, such as specialty paper and tissue products, through this downturn. This demand supports upstream activities such as chipping and the value of sawmill residuals. Having said this, the outlook for North American lumber consumption in 2020, the end use market for softwood sawtimber, has been negatively impacted by the pandemic.

We are prepared to adjust operations as market conditions evolve through the remainder of the year and will seek to manage risk while preserving the ability to increase activities as market conditions return to 'normal'.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

This supplemental information contains information required by applicable continuous disclosure guidelines and is provided to facilitate additional analysis.

Selected Consolidated Quarterly Information

The table below sets forth selected consolidated quarterly information for the current and last seven quarters. See “Additional Quarterly Information” section for the segmented quarterly results.

	2020	2019				2018		
<i>(CAD thousands, except per share data and where indicated)</i>								
	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2
Sales volume (000s m ³)	374.9	339.4	313.5	214.0	384.2	323.7	332.0	231.6
Sales	\$ 31,408	\$ 25,835	\$ 25,357	\$ 17,918	\$ 30,938	\$ 24,167	\$ 26,634	\$ 16,099
Adjusted EBITDA ¹	8,329	6,586	5,123	3,038	8,857	4,631	6,059	2,582
Free Cash Flow ¹	6,565	5,296	4,186	2,750	6,490	3,525	5,133	1,997
Net income (loss)	(3,711)	16,228	(10,869)	5,784	6,182	16,441	5,946	1,888
Per share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.22)	\$ 0.97	\$ (0.65)	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.37	\$ 0.98	\$ 0.36	\$ 0.11

1. Non-IFRS Measure. See “Non-IFRS Measures” on page 3 of this interim report.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expense during the reported period. The critical estimates and judgements applied in preparing Acadian’s consolidated financial statements affect the assessment of net recoverable amounts, net realizable values and fair values, depreciation rates and useful lives, determination of functional currency and the selection of accounting policies.

The critical estimates and judgements made in the preparation of Acadian’s consolidated financial statements include, among other things, future prices and margins, future sales volumes, future harvest rates and sustainable yields, and discount rates utilized in the valuation of Acadian’s timber, roads and land. In making estimates and judgements, management relies on external information and observable conditions where possible, supplemented by internal analysis as required. These estimates and judgements have been applied in a manner consistent with prior periods and there are no known trends, commitments, events or uncertainties that we believe will materially affect the methodology or assumptions utilized in making these estimates and judgements in these consolidated financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. For further reference on critical accounting policies, see our significant accounting policies contained in Note 2 of Acadian’s 2019 annual report.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Related Party Transactions

In the normal course of operations, the Company had previously entered into various transactions on market terms with related parties, which had been measured at exchange value and recognized in the consolidated financial statements. The Company’s one significant related party prior to August 20, 2019 was Brookfield Asset Management Inc. and its affiliates (collectively “Brookfield”). Prior to August 20, 2019, Brookfield owned 7,513,262 common shares of the Company representing 45% of the Company’s outstanding shares. The common shares previously owned by Brookfield were sold to Macer Forest Holdings Inc. (“Macer”) on August 20, 2019, resulting in Macer becoming a related party. There were no related party transactions with Macer during the first quarter.

As at March 28, 2020, Macer owned 7,513,262 common shares, representing approximately 45% of the Company’s outstanding shares.

Upon inception, Acadian entered into an agreement with Brookfield whereby Brookfield provided a number of administrative and advisory services to Acadian. The agreement with Brookfield was terminated by Acadian on September 9, 2019. Fees for services provided under this agreement for the three months ended March 30, 2019, totaled \$0.6 million.

Contractual Obligations

The Company has no material capital or operating lease obligations, however, it has two significant contractual obligations related to the supply of fibre to Twin Rivers Paper Company (“Twin Rivers”) for periods up to 20 years and the provision of timber services under a Crown License Agreement at the direction of Twin Rivers.

A summary of the Company’s debt obligations is as follows:

<i>(CAD thousands)</i>	Total	Less Than One Year (2019-2020)	1 to 3 Years (2020-2022)	3 to 5 Years (2023-2025)	After 5 Years (>2025)
Debt					
Term facility due October 2020 ¹	\$ 91,720	\$ 91,720	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Term facility due March 2025 ²	20,734	—	—	20,734	—
Revolving facility ²	1,195	—	—	1,195	—
	\$ 113,649	\$ 91,720	\$ —	\$ 21,929	\$ —

1. Represents principal of a U.S. dollar denominated term facilities with a U.S. to Canadian dollar conversion rate of 1.4057, excluding the unamortized deferred financing costs and unamortized gain resulting from the refinancing of the long-term debt.
2. Represents amounts borrowed from the U.S. dollar denominated revolving facility with a U.S. to Canadian conversion rate of 1.4057.

Risk Factors

COVID-19

The recent outbreak of COVID-19 has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have affected economies and financial markets around the world resulting in an economic slowdown. This outbreak may also cause staff shortages, affect customer demand, and increase government regulations or intervention, all of which may negatively impact the Company and its financial results and conditions and the Company’s accounting estimates and assumptions including the valuation of timberlands. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time and it is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments as well as the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company in future periods.

Additional Quarterly Information

The tables below set forth additional quarterly information for the last eight quarters by reportable segment:

New Brunswick Timberlands

	2020 Q1			2019 Q4			2019 Q3			2019 Q2		
	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)
Softwood	116.5	113.4	\$ 6,632	104.3	108.5	\$ 6,207	103.7	102.7	\$ 5,864	47.0	61.7	\$ 3,621
Hardwood	103.8	96.0	7,765	109.3	97.1	7,325	109.1	111.1	8,188	51.5	77.6	6,071
Biomass	44.8	44.8	1,493	44.6	44.6	1,352	24.9	24.9	818	30.7	30.7	1,237
	265.1	254.2	\$ 15,890	258.2	250.2	\$ 14,884	237.7	238.7	\$ 14,870	129.2	170.0	\$ 10,929
Timber services and other sales			5,807			3,921			4,599			3,520
Sales			\$ 21,697			\$ 18,805			\$ 19,469			\$ 14,449
Adjusted EBITDA ¹			\$ 5,878			\$ 5,211			\$ 4,789			\$ 2,837
Adjusted EBITDA margin ¹			27%			28%			25%			20%

	2019 Q1			2018 Q4			2018 Q3			2018 Q2		
	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)
Softwood	140.7	138.9	\$ 8,332	110.7	94.2	\$ 5,242	99.5	98.4	\$ 5,417	47.2	53.3	\$ 2,930
Hardwood	103.7	85.3	6,590	103.1	102.4	7,881	105.0	96.8	7,063	68.2	81.9	6,467
Biomass	43.4	43.4	1,499	56.4	56.4	1,743	58.3	58.3	1,848	51.1	51.1	1,503
	287.8	267.6	\$ 16,421	270.2	253.0	\$ 14,866	262.8	253.5	\$ 14,328	166.5	186.3	\$ 10,900
Timber services and other sales			5,028			3,741			5,792			2,017
Sales			\$ 21,449			\$ 18,607			\$ 20,120			\$ 12,917
Adjusted EBITDA ¹			\$ 5,762			\$ 4,057			\$ 4,495			\$ 2,160
Adjusted EBITDA margin ¹			27%			22%			22%			17%

1. Non-IFRS Measure. See “Non-IFRS Measures” on page 3 of this interim report.

Maine Timberlands

	2020 Q1			2019 Q4			2019 Q3			2019 Q2		
	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)
Softwood	92.0	92.2	\$ 7,255	71.1	71.1	\$ 5,325	49.0	49.0	\$ 3,551	26.9	28.0	\$ 1,884
Hardwood	30.4	28.4	2,335	17.9	18.2	1,532	26.1	25.5	2,164	12.6	15.9	1,449
Biomass	0.1	0.1	2	—	—	—	0.3	0.3	4	0.1	0.1	3
	122.5	120.7	\$ 9,592	89.0	89.2	\$ 6,857	75.4	74.8	\$ 5,719	39.6	44.0	\$ 3,336
Other sales			119			173			169			133
Sales			\$ 9,711			\$ 7,030			\$ 5,888			\$ 3,469
Adjusted EBITDA ¹			\$ 3,050			\$ 2,119			\$ 711			\$ 540
Adjusted EBITDA margin ¹			31%			30%			12%			16%

	2019 Q1			2018 Q4			2018 Q3			2018 Q2		
	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)	Harvest (000sm ³)	Sales (000sm ³)	Results (\$000s)
Softwood	87.2	86.3	\$ 7,036	46.4	46.0	\$ 3,571	50.0	50.6	\$ 4,468	25.4	25.3	\$ 1,914
Hardwood	30.0	26.9	2,281	19.9	22.3	1,831	24.7	23.2	1,859	9.5	13.2	1,156
Biomass	3.4	3.4	5	2.4	2.4	4	4.7	4.7	7	6.8	6.8	11
	120.6	116.6	\$ 9,322	68.7	70.7	\$ 5,406	79.4	78.5	\$ 6,334	41.7	45.3	\$ 3,081
Other sales			167			154			180			101
Sales			\$ 9,489			\$ 5,560			\$ 6,514			\$ 3,182
Adjusted EBITDA ¹			\$ 3,343			\$ 892			\$ 1,914			\$ 569
Adjusted EBITDA margin ¹			35%			16%			29%			18%

Corporate

	2020 Q1	2019 Q4	2019 Q3	2019 Q2
	Results (\$000s)	Results (\$000s)	Results (\$000s)	Results (\$000s)
Sales	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Adjusted EBITDA ¹	\$ (599)	\$ (744)	\$ (377)	\$ (339)

	2019 Q1	2018 Q4	2018 Q3	2018 Q2
	Results (\$000s)	Results (\$000s)	Results (\$000s)	Results (\$000s)
Sales	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Adjusted EBITDA ¹	\$ (248)	\$ (318)	\$ (350)	\$ (147)

1. Non-IFRS Measure. See “Non-IFRS Measures” on page 3 of this interim report.